IN
N/C
(1)
EN
6
5
4
OUT

ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more
susceptible to damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
Table 1. ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
TPS71750QDSERQ1 AV
–40°C to 125°C TPS71709QDSERQ1 BD
TPS717XXQYYYRQ1 (2) Preview
(1) For the most current package and ordering information see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
(2) XX is nominal output voltage (for example, 28 = 2.8 V, 285 = 2.85 V, 01 = Adjustable). YYY is package designator.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
Over operating temperature range (unless otherwise noted). All voltages are with respect to GND.
PARAMETER VALUE UNIT
MIN MAX
Input voltage range, VIN –0.3 7 V
Feedback input voltage range, VFB, VNR –0.3 3.6 V
Enable voltage range, VEN –0.3 VIN + 0.3 V (2) V
Output voltage range, VOUT –0.3 7 V
Maximum output current, IOUT Internally limited
Continuous total power dissipation, PDISS See THERMAL INFORMATION
Table
Ambient temperature range, TA –40 125 °C
Storage junction temperature range, TSTG –55 150 °C
Human body model (HBM) AEC-Q100 Classification Level H2 2 kV
ESD Ratings
Charged-device model (CDM) AEC-Q100 Classification Level C3B 750 V
(1) Stresses above these ratings may cause permanent damage. Exposure to absolute maximum conditions for extended periods may
degrade device reliability. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond
those specified is not implied.
(2) VEN absolute maximum rating is VIN + 0.3 V or 7 V, whichever is greater.
THERMAL INFORMATION
TPS717xx-Q1
THERMAL METRIC (1) UNITDCK DRV DSE
(5 PINS) (6 PINS) (6 PINS)
θJA Junction-to-ambient thermal resistance 279.2 71.1 190.5
θJCtop Junction-to-case (top) thermal resistance 57.5 96.5 94.9
θJB Junction-to-board thermal resistance 74.1 40.5 149.3
°C/W
ψJT Junction-to-top characterization parameter 0.8 2.7 6.4
ψJB Junction-to-board characterization parameter 73.1 40.9 152.8
θJCbot Junction-to-case (bottom) thermal resistance n/a 10.7 n/a
(1) For more information about traditional and new thermal metrics, see the IC Package Thermal Metrics application report, SPRA953.
Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated Submit Documentation Feedback 3
Product Folder Links: TPS71750-Q1 TPS71709-Q1
TPS71750-Q1
TPS71709-Q1
SLVSBM4 –SEPTEMBER 2012 www.ti.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Over operating temperature range (TA = –40°C to 125°C), VIN = VOUT(TYP) + 0.5 V or 2.5 V, whichever is greater;
IOUT = 0.5 mA, VEN = VIN, COUT = 1 μF, CNR = 0.01 μF, unless otherwise noted. For TPS71701-Q1, VOUT = 2.8 V.
Typical values are at TA = 25°C.
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
VIN Input voltage range (1) 2.5 6.5 V